

# 18-634

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

LAUREL ZUCKERMAN,  
AS ANCILLARY ADMINISTRATRIX  
OF THE ESTATE OF ALICE LEFFMANN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

THE METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Southern District of New York No. 16-civ-07665

---

### **BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*** **THE 1939 SOCIETY AND BET TZEDEK** **IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT** **AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

---

Stanley W. Levy  
*Founding National Director of the  
Holocaust Survivors Justice Network*  
Benjamin G. Shatz, Diana L. Eisner,  
Danielle C. Newman  
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP  
11355 W. Olympic Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
(310) 312-4000 Fax (310) 312-4224  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
The 1939 Society and Bet Tzedek

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
III.	ARGUMENT .....	10
	A. The District Court’s Analysis Ignored the Unique Nature of Holocaust Forced Sale Property .....	10
	B. The District Court Erred by Applying A Narrow Formalistic View of Economic Duress to Forced Sales Under Fear of Death That Occurred During the Holocaust.....	14
	C. The District Court Was Required to Use Its Equitable Powers.....	18
	1. The Leffmanns are the Only Ones Who Experienced Losses with Regard to the Forced Sale .....	19
	2. The District Court Erred by Refusing to Consider the Museum’s Willful Failure to Conduct a Proper Provenance Investigation .....	21
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Akerson Advert. & Mktg., Inc. v. St. John & Partners  
Advert. & Pub. Relations, Inc.*,  
89 F. Supp. 3d 341 (N.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 19

*Bodner v. Banque Paribas*,  
114 F. Supp. 2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 19

*Brand v. Brand*,  
811 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 19

*Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.*,  
862 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017),  
*cert. denied*, 2018 WL 1184953 (U.S. May 14, 2018)..... 3

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 16

*Grunfeder v. Heckler*,  
748 F.2d 503 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 2

*Hecht Co. v. Bowles*,  
321 U.S. 321 (1944) ..... 18

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*,  
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 16

*Menzel v. List*,  
267 N.Y.S.2d 804 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1966)..... 17

*Porter v. Warner Holding Co.*,  
328 U.S. 395 (1946) ..... 18

*Reif v. Nagy*,  
2018 WL 1638805 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018) ..... 15, 16

*Republic of Austria v. Altmann*,  
541 U.S. 677 (2004) ..... 3

*SEC v. Cavanagh*,  
445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 18

*Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art*,  
131 S. Ct. 3055 (2011) ..... 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena*,  
 754 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 10, 11

*Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena*,  
 9th Cir. No. 16-56308..... 3

**STATUTES**

22 U.S.C. §§ 1621-1627 ..... 12

HEAR Act of 2016,  
 22 Pub. L. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1525 (2016), § 2(7) ..... 12, 13

JUST Act of 2017,  
 PL 115-171, May 9, 2018, 132 Stat 1288 ..... 13

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 396-R ..... 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Article 19 of legislative decree lieutenant  
 April 12, 1945, no. 222..... 15

Beardsley, Eleanor, *France Hopes Exhibit Of Nazi-Stolen  
 Art Can Aid Stalled Search For Owners*, NPR,  
<https://www.npr.org/sections/parallels/2018/02/23/588374670/france-hopes-exhibit-of-nazi-stolen-art-can-aid-stalled-search-for-owners> (Feb. 23, 2018) ..... 23

Indep. Int’l Comm’n of Experts Switz.--Second World  
 War, Switzerland, National Socialism and the Second  
 World War: Final Report (2002) ..... 16

Breeden, Aurelien, *Art Looted by Nazis Gets a New Space at  
 the Louvre. But Is It Really Home?*, N.Y. Times,  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2018/02/08/world/europe/louvre-nazi-looted-art.html> (Feb. 8, 2018) ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

Curran, Vivian, <i>Fear of Formalism: Indications from the Fascist Period in France and Germany of Judicial Methodology's Impact on Substantive Law</i> , 35 Cornell Int'l L.J. 101 (2002) .....	17, 18
Falconer, Kelly Ann, <i>When Honor Will Not Suffice: The Need for a Legally Binding International Agreement Regarding Ownership of Nazi-Looted Art</i> , 21 U. Pa. J. Int'l Econ. L. 383 (2000) .....	5
Hay, Bruce L., <i>Nazi Looted Art and the Law</i> (Springer Int'l Publ'g 2017) .....	4
Hayes, Peter, <i>Plunder and Restitution</i> , in <i>The Oxford Handbook of Holocaust Studies</i> (Peter Hayes & John K. Roth, eds., 2010) .....	6
Henson, Emily J., <i>The Last Prisoners of War: Returning World War II Art to Its Rightful Owners—Can Moral Obligations Be Translated into Legal Duties?</i> 51 DePaul L. Rev. 1103 (2002).....	5
<i>The Holocaust in Italy</i> , United States Holocaust Memorial Museum, <a href="https://www.ushmm.org/learn/mapping-initiatives/geographies-of-the-holocaust/the-holocaust-in-italy">https://www.ushmm.org/learn/mapping-initiatives/geographies-of-the-holocaust/the-holocaust-in-italy</a> .....	14
<i>House unanimously passes bill to help Holocaust survivors obtain restitution and seized assets</i> , Jewish Telegraphic Agency (Apr. 24, 2018), <a href="https://www.jta.org/2018/04/24/news-opinion/united-states/house-unanimously-passes-bill-help-holocaust-survivors-obtain-restitution-seized-assets">https://www.jta.org/2018/04/24/news-opinion/united-states/house-unanimously-passes-bill-help-holocaust-survivors-obtain-restitution-seized-assets</a> .....	13
ICOM Code of Ethics § 2.3 .....	22
O'Donnell, Thérèse, <i>The Restitution of Holocaust Looted Art and Transitional Justice: The Perfect Storm or the Raft of the Medusa?</i> 22 Eur. J. of Int'l L. 49 (2011).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

Pelosi Remarks at Congressional Gold Medal Ceremony  
Honoring the WWII Monuments Men, Oct. 22, 2015,  
<https://www.democraticleader.gov/newsroom/pelosi-remarks-at-congressional-gold-medal-ceremony-honoring-the-wwii-monuments-men/>..... 4

Terezín Declaration of 2009,  
[www.state.gov/p/eur/rls/or/126162.htm](http://www.state.gov/p/eur/rls/or/126162.htm)..... passim

Washington Conference Principles on Nazi-Confiscated  
Art of 1998,  
[www.state.gov/p/eur/rt/hlcst/270431.htm](http://www.state.gov/p/eur/rt/hlcst/270431.htm);..... passim

Woolford & Wolejszo, *Collecting on Moral Debts:  
Reparations for the Holocaust and Porajmos*, 40 L. &  
Soc’y Rev. 871 (2006)..... 5

Zuccotti, Susan, *The Italians and the Holocaust:  
Persecution, Rescue, and Survival*  
(Univ. of Nebraska Press 1996) ..... 14
